

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM REED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

SCOTT L. SHUCHART
YALE LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
rruda@sso.org
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. A WASHINGTON REFERENDUM IS A LEGISLATIVE ACT.....	2
II. RECOGNITION OF A RIGHT TO ANONYMITY WOULD FOSTER FRAUD AND UNDERMINE VITAL DISCLOSURE LAWS.	11
A. Prohibiting Disclosure Will Undermine The State Interest In Combating Fraud In The Political Process.	12
B. Petitioners’ Privacy And Intimidation Exceptions Would Endanger Other Election Regulations That Mandate Disclosure.	17
1. Caucuses.....	17
2. Voter Information.	19
3. Campaign Finance Disclosure Rules.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 959 P.2d 1037 (Wash. 1998)	3
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Costilla County Conservation District</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	8-9
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers' '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	22
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	13-14, 22
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	6
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	12, 16
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	12
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21 v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 488 (Cal. 2007)	8
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	12
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Development v. City of Milton,</i> 300 Wis. 2d 649 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>State ex rel. Newman v. Columbus Township Board,</i> 735 N.W.2d 399 (Neb. Ct. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,</i> 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	19
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
Alaska Public Records Act, Alaska Stat. § 40.25.110	14
California Government Code § 6253.5	21
Colorado Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-40-116(2).....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1806.....	15
Illinois State Records Act, 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/1.5 (2010)	14
Massachusetts Public Records Law, Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 66, § 10	14
Maryland Code Regs. tit. 33, § 04.02.02	20
Nevada Rev. Stat. Ann. § 295.0585.....	15
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-206	15
Washington Consitution, Art. II	
§ 11	8
§ 22	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Washington Open Public Meetings Act, Wash. Rev. Code § 42.30.060	8
Washington Public Records Act, Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.030	7
Washington Rev. Code	
§ 9.61.230	11
§ 9.61.260	11
§ 9A.46.010	11
§ 9A.46.110	11
§ 29A.72.110	11
§ 42.17.020	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Am I Registered to Vote in Illinois?</i> , http://www.elections.state.il.us/ VotingInformation/ RegistrationLookup.aspx	19
Arkansas Secretary of State, <i>2010 Initiatives and Referenda</i> , http://www.sos.arkansas.gov/elections/ elections_pdfs/2010_I_R.pdf	15
Associated Press, <i>Some Basic Facts on the Iowa Caucuses</i> , Yahoo! News, Jan. 2, 2008, http://web.archive.org/web/2008010506561 3/http://news.yahoo.com/s/ap/20080102/ap_ on_el_pr/iowa_caucuses_q_a	18
William Jennings Bryan, <i>The People's Law</i> (1914)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
California Correctional Peace Officers Association, <i>Our History</i> , http://www.ccpoa.org/union/about/ our_history	14
Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2007), http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_p ubs/DisclosureCosts.pdf	21
Dina E. Conlin, Note, <i>The Ballot Initiative in Massachusetts: The Fallacy of Direct Democracy</i> , 37 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1087 (2004)	13
Thomas E. Cronin, <i>Direct Democracy: The Politics of Initiatives, Referendum, and Recall</i> (1989)	7
<i>Cross Burned on Lawn of Rayburn Residence</i> , N.Y. Times, July 27, 1956, p. 5	9
Cuyahoga County of Ohio Board of Elections, <i>Candidate FAQs</i> , http://boe.cuyahogacounty.us/ en-US/cfaqs.aspx	15
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Is There a Constitutional Right to Sign a Petition Anonymously?</i> , FindLaw, Nov. 16, 2009, http://writ.news.findlaw.com/dorf/20091116 .html	8
E-Merges, https://www.e-merges.com/voter- lists.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Editorial, <i>Change Texas Caucus System</i> , Dallas Morning News, Mar. 12, 2008, http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/dn/opinion/editorials/stories/031208dnedicaucuses.481cb2c7.html	18-19
William B. Fisch, <i>Constitutional Referendum in the United States of America</i> , 54 Am. J. Comp. L. 485 (2006).....	5
<i>Florida Petition Form</i> , http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/fulltext/pdf/50667-1.pdf	15
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Money, Agenda Setting, and Direct Democracy</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1845 (1999).....	6-7, 13
Thomas Goebel, <i>Direct Democracy in America, 1890-1940: A Government by the People</i> (2002)	10, 12-13
GOTVoters Online, http://www.voter-lists.com/voter-lists.cfm	20
Drew Griffin & Kathleen Johnston, <i>Obama Played Hardball in First Chicago Campaign</i> , CNN, May 30, 2008, http://www.cnn.com/2008/POLITICS/05/29/obamas.first.campaign/index.html	16-17
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Neglected Value of the Legislative Privilege in State Legislatures</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221 (2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Initiative and Referendum Institute, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Breaking the Firewall in California?</i> , 2 <i>Ballotwatch 2</i> (2008), http://www.iandrinstute.org/BW 2008-2 (Marriage).pdf	13
Initiative and Referendum Institute, <i>What is the Initiative and Referendum Process?</i> , www.iandrinstute.org	6
Clayton Knowles, <i>Five Congressmen Shot in House by 3 Puerto Rican Nationalists</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 1954, p. 1	9-10
Borys Krawczeniuk, <i>McGuigan Knocked Off State Representative Ballot</i> , Times-Tribune (Scranton), Mar. 26, 2010, http://thetimes-tribune.com/news/mcguigan-knocked-off-state-representative-ballot-1.699547	16
Fredick Kunkle, <i>Va. Investigates Legality of Access to Voter List</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 30, 2009, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/10/29/AR2009102904427.html	19-20
Maryland Elections Center, http://www.mdelections.org/voter-registration/status	19
Sean J. Miller, <i>Meehan's Signatures Face Court Challenge</i> , The Hill, Mar. 18, 2010, http://thehill.com/blogs/ballot-box/house-races/87673-meehans-signatures-face-court-challenge	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Note, <i>Making Ballot Initiatives Work: Some Assembly Required</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 959 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Pelosi, GOP, Decry Threats Against Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, March 25, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2010/03/25/us/AP-US-Health-Care-Threats.html	10
Primary Calendar: Democratic Nominating Contests, N.Y. Times, http://politics.nytimes.com/election-guide/2008/primaries/democraticprimaries	18
Primary Calendar: Republican Nominating Contests, N.Y. Times, http://politics.nytimes.com/election-guide/2008/primaries/republicanprimaries	18
<i>Public Records Online: The National Guide to Private & Government Online Sources of Public Records</i> (Michael L. Sankey & Peter J. Weber eds., 4th ed. 2003)	15
Philip Rucker, <i>Former Militiaman Unapologetic for Calls To Vandalize Offices over Health Care</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 25, 2010, http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/03/25/AR2010032501722.html	10
Jane S. Schacter, <i>Digitally Democratizing Congress? Technology And Political Accountability</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 641 (2009).....	7
David D. Schmidt, <i>Citizen Lawmakers: The Ballot Initiative Revolution</i> (1989).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy and the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)	14, 19
Stephen Stirling, <i>Three Queens Candidates Knocked Off Ballot by Board of Elections</i> , Boro Politics, Aug. 5, 2009, http://www.boropolitics.com/stories/1/2/01_02_challenges_wrapup.html	16s
<i>Threats Cited in Drive to Recall Reagan</i> , L.A. Times, July 19, 1968, at 26	10
Caroline J. Tolbert, Daniel H. Lowenstein & Todd Donovan, <i>Election Law and Rules for Using Initiatives</i> , in <i>Citizens as Legislators</i> (Shaun Bowler et al., eds., 1998)	16
William Yardley, <i>Privacy Looms Over Gay Rights Vote</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 2009, at A24.....	14
Kate Zernike, <i>Court Strikes Nader from Pennsylvania Ballot</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 2004, http://www.nytimes.com/2004/10/14/politics/campaign/14nader.html	16
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>The Initiative: Citizen Law-Making</i> (1999).....	4-5
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>The Referendum: The People Decide Public Policy</i> (2001)	4
